
Abby Petersen   Mark Goodding  Rachael Padavich   Jeff Hamilton  Michael Bristley 

ELDRIDGE ELECTRIC AND WATER UTILITY BOARD 
July 8th, 2025 – 5:00 pm 

City Hall, 305 N. 3rd Street 
1. Call to Order
2. Public Comment
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Approval of Utility Board Minutes from June 17th, 2025 

5. Financial & Administrative
A. Consideration to Approve Bills Payable
B. Department Update

6. Electric Department
A. Outages
B. Department Update – Collin Wilson 

7. Water Department
A. Water Main Breaks
B. Water Test Results
C. Discussion and consideration to Approve Grunwald Land Development Water Main Request.
D. Consideration to approve Resolution 2025-11 E&W Approving a Development Agreement 

with Grunwald Land Development, L.C.
E. Discussion and consideration to approve rate recommendation from PFM Financial Advisors, 

LLC 
F. Consideration to approve Resolution 2025-10 E&W Establishing Rules & Fees for Temporary 

Hydrant Meter Rental.
G. Discussion and consideration to approve the quote from Electric Pump to replace the VFDs 

for high service motors #1 & #2.
H. Discussion and consideration to approve a cam lock connection on the ATS at the treatment 

plant for a portable generator
I. Discussion and consideration to approve the purchase of a replacement auto transfer switch 

for the Water Treatment Plant generator.
J. Discussion and consideration to approve the purchase of a replacement control board for 

the Water Treatment Plant generator ATS.
K. Discussion and consideration to approve the purchase of a soft start for the four wells in the 

system.
L. Consideration to approve replacement cost for an 8” valve at North 4th Ave and East LeClaire 

Road.
M. Discussion and consideration to approve the use of PVC pipe in the distribution system.
N. Department Update – Cegan Long 

8. Adjournment

NEXT REGULAR MEETING: Tuesday, July 22ND, 2025 at 5:00 pm 



 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Eldridge Electric and Water Utility Board 
was called to order at 5:00 p.m. on June 17th, 2025, at Eldridge City Hall.  

The board members present were Michael Bristley, Mark Goodding, Abby Petersen, 
Racheal Padavich, and Jeff Hamilton. Also present were Gage Lane, Nevada Lemke, Ryan 
Iossi, Collin Wilson, Cegan Long, Jeff Martens, Marty O’Boyle, Carrie Swartz, and Jon 
Burmeister.  

Public Comment – None  

Motion by Padavich to approve the agenda. Second by Petersen. All Ayes. Motion Carries.  

Motion by Padavich to approve Utility Board Minutes from June 3d, 2025. Second by 
Goodding. All Ayes. Motion Carries.  

Financial & Administrative-  

A. Motion by Hamilton to Approve Bills Payable in the Amount of $184,636.64. Second 
by Petersen. All Ayes. Motion Carries.  

B. Motion by Petersen to approve Resolution 2025-09 E&W Setting FY26 Wages & 
Salaries for Eldridge Electric & Water. Second by Padavich. A roll call vote was 
taken. Petersen (Aye), Goodding (Aye), Padavich (Aye), Hamilton (Aye), Bristley (Aye). 
Motion Carries. 

C. Department Update- The City Hall intern is scheduled to begin on Thursday, June 19, 
2025. He is a resident of Eldridge and will be working approximately 30 hours per 
week. Staff met with Stanley Consultants to discuss updates to the PCA boards, 
ensuring all information is accurate and up to date. Lemke is currently working on 
the final report for the Administration Management Training. Sadie has completed 
all assigned training on schedule, and all required competency areas have been 
successfully met. 

Electric Department- 

A. Outages- There was one outage reported on the 13th. Staff were notified 
immediately, responded to the scene, and the issue was resolved with power 
restored in under 20 minutes. 
 

B. Department Update- The pole change out on LeClaire Road has been completed. 
There are plans to conduct another change out of the same structure type. Staff 
have also been working on new service installations for the upcoming subdivisions. 



Water Department- 

A. Carrie Swartz and Jon Burmeister from PFM Financial Advisors, LLC gave a 
presentation to the Council. The presentation covered financial advising 
services, current market conditions, and potential strategies for the City’s 
financial planning. 
 

B. Water Main Breaks-None  
 

C. Water Test Results- None  
 
D. Discussion and Consideration to Approve Grundwald Land Development Water 

Main Request. – Tabled  
 
E. Padavich made a motion to Approve Consideration of Water Distribution 

Ordinance. Second, by Goodding. All Ayes. Motion Carries. 
 
F. Petersen made motion to Approve a wage increase for Tanner Loussaert from 

$33.88/hr to $35.51/hr following completion of the second portion of his Grade 2 
Certification. This reflects the remaining 60% of the completion of the Grade 2 
Treatment and/or Distribution certification, in accordance with the terms 
outlined in the CBA. Second, by Goodding. All Ayes. Motion Carries. 

 
G. Discussion and consideration to approve the quote from Northway Well & Pump 

for high service pump #1.  
 

H. Discussion and consideration to approve the purchase of a quick connection for 
the Water Treatment Plant generator. – Tabled  

 
I. Padavich made a motion to approve the purchase of 2 new VFDs for High Service 

Pumps #3 & #4. Second, by Hamilton. All Ayes. Motion Carries. 
 

J. Department Update – On June 5th, staff worked with the school to cap the 
morning service to the 5th Street church, which is scheduled for demolition. The 
process took approximately 45 minutes. Staff have primarily focused on the 
manual operation of the treatment plant. The HVAC contractor was on-site 
Wednesday, June 11th, but had the incorrect part. A replacement part was 
ordered and is expected to arrive and be installed this week. 

 
Petersen made a motion to Adjourn at 6:44pm. Second by Padavich. All Ayes. 
Motion Carries. 

Gage Lane 
Utility Billing Clerk 



CHECK# DEPT FUND VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
226842 WATER 600-5-810-6150 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL UTILITY 274.56$        
226842 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6150 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL UTILITY 174.25$        
226843 WATER 600-5-810-6150 DELTA DENTAL - LTD UTLITY LTD 49.02$          
226843 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6150 DELTA DENTAL - LTD UTLITY LTD 126.11$        
226844 WATER 600-5-810-6150 DELTA DENTAL- BASIC UTLITY BASIC LIFE 11.40$          
226844 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6150 DELTA DENTAL- BASIC UTLITY BASIC LIFE 26.60$          
226845 WATER 600-5-810-6150 WELLMARK BLUE CROSS WELLMARK BLUE CROSS UTILITY 2,743.06$     
226845 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6150 WELLMARK BLUE CROSS WELLMARK BLUE CROSS UTILITY 2,665.93$     
226847 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6508 U.S. POST OFFICE POSTAGE FOR BILLS 1,079.67$     
226848 DEP REFUND 630-2033 CLAY, JOHN CLAY, JOHN 58.31$          
226849 DEP REFUND 630-2033 IMMESOETE, JOHN IMMESOETE, JOHN 35.90$          
226850 DEP REFUND 630-2033 LOUCK, STACY LOUCK, STACY 31.74$          
226851 DEP REFUND 630-2033 REESE, PEYTON REESE, PEYTON 75.98$          
226852 DEP REFUND 630-2033 SCHEE, KIM SCHEE, KIM 151.93$        
226853 DEP REFUND 630-2033 BRIMEYER, MELISSA BRIMEYER, MELISSA 50.08$          
226854 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6373 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING COPIER SERVICES 100.86$        
226854 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6340 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING COPIER SERVICES 188.01$        
226855 WATER 600-5-810-6501 ACCO UNLIMITED CORP. FLUORIDE 365.00$        
226856 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6310 ALWAYS CLEAN LLC CLEANING SERVICES 300.00$        
226857 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6506 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BULLETIN BOARD 30.38$          
226858 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6015 BRISTLEY, MICHAEL UTILITY BOARD 390.00$        
226859 WATER 600-5-810-6373 CENTRAL SCOTT TELEPHONE TELEPHONE AND INTERNET SERVICES 260.01$        
226859 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6373 CENTRAL SCOTT TELEPHONE TELEPHONE AND INTERNET SERVICES 449.95$        
226860 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6310 CINTAS CORPORATION FLOOR MATS 82.62$          
226860 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6310 CINTAS CORPORATION FLOOR MATS 53.98$          
226861 WATER 600-5-810-6506 CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY D89 MEDICINE CABINET 7.53$            
226862 WATER 600-5-810-6310 CLIMATE ENGINEERS-QC HAVAC SERVICE AGREEMENT 2,419.98$     
226863 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6506 COMPASS BUSINESS SOLUTIONS POST CARDS 1,478.20$     
226864 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6605 DE NOVO MARKETING WEBSITE REDEVELOPMENT 635.01$        
226865 WATER 600-5-810-6332 EASTERN IOWA TIRE 2 TIRES UNIT #45 342.10$        
226866 WATER 600-5-810-6311 ELECTRIC PUMP HIGH SERVICE MOTOR UFDS 10,280.75$   
226867 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6560 FLETCHER-REINHARDT CO. INVENTORY 4,758.15$     
226868 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6015 GOODDING, MARK UTILITY BOARD 390.00$        
226869 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6015 HAMITON, JEFF UTILITY BOARD 360.00$        
226870 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6417 IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE LATE PENALTY STATEWATE PROP TAX 22.01$          
226871 WATER 600-5-810-6310 MENARDS REPLACEMENT MULCH 17.22$          
226871 WATER 600-5-810-6310 MENARDS INSULATIOLNS MARTERIALS & LAB WATER 78.54$          
226871 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MENARDS MAINTENANCE MATERIALS 167.67$        
226871 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6512 MENARDS TOOLS 14.98$          
226871 WATER 600-5-810-6372 MENARDS EQUIPMENT LUBRICANT 29.96$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE MAINTENANCE MATERIALS 20.17$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6372 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE GRINDER BALLS 19.81$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6310 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE WELL & HIGH SERVICE PAINT SUPPLIES 36.91$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6506 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE ELECTRICAL ORGANIZATION SUPPLIES 17.15$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE BACKWASH TIMER 14.99$          
226872 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6310 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE FORKLIFT PROPANE 59.98$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE CHEMICAL SPRAYER 16.99$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS 7.59$            
226872 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6507 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE PROPANE FILL 29.99$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE MARKING PAINT 39.96$          
226872 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6310 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE FORK TRUCK TANK 31.99$          
226872 WATER 600-5-810-6723 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE MARKING PAINT 19.98$          
226872 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6507 MERSCHMAN HARDWARE MARKING PAINT 39.96$          
226873 WATER 600-5-810-6371 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY MID AMERICAN UTILITY 135.04$        
226873 WATER 600-5-810-6371 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY MID AMERICAN UTILITY 54.02$          
226873 WATER 600-5-810-6371 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY MID AMERICAN UTILITY 17.69$          
226873 WATER 600-5-810-6371 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY MID AMERICAN UTILITY 16.11$          
226873 WATER 600-5-810-6371 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY MID AMERICAN UTILITY 35.11$          
226873 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6371 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY MID AMERICAN UTILITY 20.85$          
226874 WATER 600-5-810-6520 MUNICIPAL COLLECTIONS OF AMERICA COLLECTION SERVICES 5.00$            
226875 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6015 PADAVICH, RACHAEL UTILITY BOARD 330.00$        
226876 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6015 PETERSEN, ABBY UTILITY BOARD 360.00$        
226877 WATER 600-5-810-6752 PLEASANT VALLEY REDI-MIX INC SIDEWALK REPAIRS 210.00$        
226878 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6457 SKARSHAUG TESTING LAB GLOVES/ID LABELS 71.40$          
226879 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6450 STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC ELDRIDGE SOLAR INTERCONNECTION 1,127.50$     
226880 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6560 STUART C IRBY CO INVENTORY 1,204.55$     
226880 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6560 STUART C IRBY CO PAINT 208.01$        
226881 WATER 600-5-810-6372 USA BLUE BOOK WATER TESTING SUPPLIES 199.70$        
226882 WATER 600-5-810-6560 VAN WERT INC WATER METERS & RADIOS 5,319.50$     
226882 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6560 VAN WERT INC METERS 4,391.40$     
226883 WATER 600-5-810-6373 VERIZON WIRELESS CELLULAR SERVICE 151.88$        
226883 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6373 VERIZON WIRELESS CELLULAR SERVICE 148.89$        
226883 WATER 600-5-810-6420 VERIZON WIRELESS GPS MAPPING IPAD 475.00$        
226883 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6420 VERIZON WIRELESS GPS MAPPING IPAD 474.99$        

BILLS PAYABLE



226884 WATER 600-5-810-6331 WEX BANK FUEL 285.82$        
226884 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6331 WEX BANK FUEL 286.10$        
DFT0000096 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6402 FIRST CENTRAL STATE BANK BANK MAINTENANCE FEE 156.80$        
DFT0000104 INS REIMN 821-5-630-6184 EBS EBS CLAIMS 72.86$          
DFT0000111 INS REIMN 821-5-630-6184 EBS EBS CLAIMS 531.28$        
DFT0000114 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6502 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY WS-4 CASH REQUEST 127,000.00$ 
DFT0000115 ELECTRIC 630-5-820-6501 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY LOUISA CASH REQUEST 28,000.00$   
ACH SPLIT SPLIT PAYROLL 7/3 PAYROLL 7/3 36,661.82$   

239,084.24$ 

DEPT EMPLOYEE FUND VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 CASEYS ELDRIDGE CASEYS ELDRIDGE 10.17$          
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 CASEYS ANKENY CASEYS ANKENY 11.57$          
ELECTRIC DALTON EAGLE 630-5-810-7000 BP BP 18.68$          
ELECTRIC DALTON EAGLE 630-5-820-6508 COMMERCIAL PRINTERS COMMERCIAL PRINTERS 22.27$          
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 SARAKU JAPAN SARAKU JAPAN 29.63$          
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 WINGSTOP WINGSTOP 31.64$          
WATER TANNER LOUSSAERT 600-5-810-6230 IA DNR FEES & PAYMENTS IA DNR FEES & PAYMENTS 32.29$          
WATER KEVIN KRUSE 600-5-810-6506 REMOTEPC   REMOTEPC   42.53$          
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 MOJITOS BAR & GRILL MOJITOS BAR & GRILL 44.62$          
WATER CEGAN LONG 600-5-810-6213 IA DNR FEES & PAYMENTS IA DNR FEES & PAYMENTS 63.04$          
WATER TANNER LOUSSAERT 600-5-810-6213 IA DNR FEES & PAYMENTS IA DNR FEES & PAYMENTS 63.04$          
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 CASEYS WEST LIBERTY CASEYS WEST LIBERTY 64.09$          
WATER CEGAN LONG 600-5-810-6506 BEST BUY BEST BUY 129.99$        
WATER CEGAN LONG 600-5-810-6506 BEST BUY BEST BUY 211.98$        
ELECTRIC COLLIN WILSON 630-5-820-6507 GDP JOURNEYMAN GEAR GDP JOURNEYMAN GEAR 244.40$        
WATER BRYSON STYMIEST 600-5-810-6181 AMAZON.COM 3 PAIRS JEANS - CLOTH ALLOW 279.12$        
ELECTRIC DEVIN GHEER 630-5-820-6240 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS 328.16$        

CREDIT CARDS 1,627.22$     
BILLS PAYABLE 240,711.46$ 

                                                       TOTAL:

CREDIT CARDS



Laboratory Report

Eldridge, City of

305 North 3rd Street

Eldridge,IA 52748

Project:

Date Reported:   

Date Received:  

Email reports and Invoice

Cegan Long

PWS ID # IA8230008 Eldridge

06/10/25  13:41

07/01/25  15:21

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 101 South 27th Ave - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-01

Date Sampled: 06/10/25 12:27 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: CL

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 1.81 mg/L CL SM 4500 Cl G06/10/25  12:27

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 3208 Hunter Ln - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-02

Date Sampled: 06/10/25 11:46 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: CL

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 1.74 mg/L CL SM 4500 Cl G06/10/25  11:46

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 3214 S. 16th Ave Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-03

Date Sampled: 06/10/25 11:18 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: Cegan Long

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 2.12 mg/L Cegan Long SM 4500 Cl G06/10/25  11:18

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 919 Pinehurst Drive - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-04

Date Sampled: 06/09/25 14:57 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: Cegan Long

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Analysis Certified by:

Amy Dobbelare For Randall Wanke, Laboratory Director Randal Wanke, Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 3IA DNR lab #113



Project:

Client Contact:

Reported:

Eldridge, City of

305 North 3rd Street Email reports and Invoice

Cegan Long

PWS ID # IA8230008 Eldridge

07/01/25 15:21Eldridge IA, 52748

Field Chlorine 2.83 mg/L Cegan Long SM 4500 Cl G06/09/25  14:57

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 417 Broadmoor Drive - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-05

Date Sampled: 06/09/25 14:33 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: Cegan Long

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 2.59 mg/L Cegan Long SM 4500 Cl G06/09/25  14:33

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 251 E. Iowa St - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-06

Date Sampled: 06/09/25 14:09 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: Cegan Long

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 3.05 mg/L Cegan Long SM 4500 Cl G06/09/25  14:09

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 1660 Fox Ridge  - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-07

Date Sampled: 06/09/25 13:47 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: Cegan Long

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 2.69 mg/L Cegan Long SM 4500 Cl G06/09/25  13:47

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 1212 W Donahue St - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F1017-08

Date Sampled: 06/09/25 13:13 Date Received: 06/10/25 13:41

Sampled by: Cegan Long

Classical Chemistry Parameters

SM 9223BMPN/100 

mL

adNegativeTotal Coliforms 06/10/25  14:00

Field Chlorine 2.81 mg/L Cegan Long SM 4500 Cl G06/09/25  13:13

N-1 Negative

_A Bacteria Absent

Page 2 of 3IA DNR lab #113



















Laboratory Report

Eldridge, City of

305 North 3rd Street

Eldridge,IA 52748

Project:

Date Reported:   

Date Received:  

Email reports and Invoice

Cegan Long

PWS ID # IA8230008 Eldridge

06/02/25  14:02

07/01/25  15:21

ResultAnalyte Analyzed Method Notes Units Analyst

Sample ID: 505 W Donahue St - Routine Grab

Lab No.: 25F0233-01

Date Sampled: 06/02/25  9:18 Date Received: 06/02/25 14:02

Sampled by: CL

Classical Chemistry Parameters

EPA 300.0mg/L EV0.665Fluoride 06/02/25  17:03
Field Fluoride mg/L CL0.68 06/02/25   9:18

Analysis Certified by:

Amy Dobbelare For Randall Wanke, Laboratory Director Randal Wanke, Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 2IA DNR lab #113





Resolution No. 2025-11 E&W APPROVING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

WITH GRUNWALD LAND DEVELOPMENT, L.C. 

 

WHEREAS, The board of trustees of the Eldridge Electric and Water Utilities has agreed 

to cooperating with Grunwald Land Development, L.C. in the construction of a 12” water 

main along Lincoln Road, and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2020 the city council approved the development 

agreement to reimburse for the incremental cost to increase the water main from 8” to 

12” at an amount not to exceed $43,830 between the Eldridge Electric and Water Utilities 

and Grunwald Land Development, L.C.     

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

ELDRIDGE ELECTRIC & WATER UTILITIES OF THE CITY OF ELDRIDGE, 

IOWA 

 

1. The attached Agreement for Construction and to Reimburse for Lincoln Road 

Watermain development agreement is hereby approved and the Board Chair 

and Secretary are authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the Eldridge 

Electric & Water Utilities. 

 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th DAY OF JULY, 2025 

 

 

__________________________ 

Michael Bristley, Chair 

 

Attest: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Rachael Padavich, Secretary 



 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-08 E&W AMENDING 2022-08 E&W 
 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RULES & FEES FOR TEMPORARY HYDRANT 
METER RENTAL 

 
 WHEREAS, The Eldridge Electric & Water Utility wishes to provide temporary hydrant meters 